RAJYA SABHA
Tuesday, the 16th May, 2006/26 Vaisakha, 1928 (Saka)
The House met at eleven of the clock,
MR. CHAIRMAN in the Chair.
ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS
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Per capita burden of loans

1*441. SHRI JAl PARKASH AGGARWAL.: Will the Minister of FINANCE
be pleased to state:

(a) what is the per capita burden of loans in the country as on date;

(b) the amount paid against interest on lfoans during the fast three
years and current financial year so far;, and

(c) the steps taken or proposed to be taken by Government to reduce
the same?

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE (SHRI P. CHIDAMBARAM): (a) to (c)
A statement is placed on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) The per capita burden of Consolidated General Government
liabilities, consisting of the Central and State Governments, of both internal
and externafvariety was Rs. 25,723 in 2005-06 (BE).

T Original notice of the question was received in Hindi.
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(b) Available information on interest payments of the Consolidated
General Government for the last three years is given in the Table below:

Table: Interest payments of Consolidated
General Government (Rs. crore)

2003-04 _ 2004-05 (RE) 2005-06 (BE)
1,77,800 1,889,292 2,09,004

Interest payments of the Central Government for 2006-07 (BE) is
placed at Rs. 1,39,823 crore.

(c) The initiatives taken by the Government to reduce the burden,
inter alia, include: adherence to the objectives and targets of the FRBM
Act, 2003 and rules made thereunder at the Centre; enactment of fiscal
responsibility legislations by 19 States; consolidation of the debts of the
19 States and relief in the form of rescheduling of debt at lower interest
rates and debt waiver for fiscal correction as per the award of the Twelfth
Finance Commission; maintaining soft interest rate through appropriate
policies; restructuring debt through recourse to low cost market borrowings
thereby reducing the carrying cost of outstanding debt, and pursuing
appropriate tax policies which result in higher tax-GDP ratio and prudent
expenditure management that facilitatés the process of fiscal
consolidation.
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SHRI P. CHIDAMBARAM: Sir, | may say with great respect to the hon.
Member that borrowing as such is not such a bad thing as you made out.
Countries borrow, Governments borrow, corporations borrow, and
individuals borrow. What is important is. One, our capacity to use the
borrowed money effectively and wisely. Two, our capacity to service the
debt. India is not among the most indebted nations of the world. In fact,
India's ranking has improved; we are not among the most indebted nations
of the world. But, as a Government, over the last 15 years, we have
agreed to follow a path of fiscal correction, and our goals have been set
very clearly. By 2008-09, the fiscal deficit must be brought down to 3 per
cent, and the revenue deficit must be wiped out. That is the goal, which
every Government has accepted in the last 6-7 years, and we are
marching towards that goal. As of now, | believe, we are on track. If as
Parliament we continue to exercise supervision over Government, which,
in turn, is bound to observe fiscal prudence, we will reach that goal.

As far as the State Governments are concerned, they are doing weli.
In fact, we must compiiment the State Governments for doing well. Sir,
the revenue deficit and the fiscal deficit of the State Governments
combined touched a peak of 2.78 per cent and 4.72 per cent respectively
in 1999-2000. In 2005-06, according to Budget Estimates, they are
expected to decline to revenue deficit of only 0.7 per cent and fiscal
deficit of only 3.07 per cent. The State Governments also follow the path
of fiscal correction. | think the debt burden of the country is sustainable.
We have the capacity to service this debt. And | think our economy will
continue to grow at a rapid pace.
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SHRI P. CHIDAMBARAM: There is no cause for alarm. We are
nowhere near any alarming cut-off point as far as borrowing is concerned.

SHRI ARJUN KUMAR SENGUPTA: Mr. Chairman, Sir, the answer
that has been given is quite clear with respect to the broad question. But
we are interested in some sub-sectors. Would thé Finance Minister be
able to tell us how much of this debt burden is owned by the small and
marginal farmers of this country? And if he takes a decision at one point
of time to waive the loans of all these small and marginal farmers, what
will be the repercussions on the Budget?

SHRI P. CHIDAMBARAM: Sir, | always defer to Dr. Arjun Sengupta.
This is about Government borrowing. There should be a separate question
on farmers' loans. | shall be very happy to answer then.

SHRI C. RAMACHANDRAIAH: Sir, the per capita burden on
Consolidated General Central liabilities, consisting of both the Central
and State Governments, has been given at Rs. 25,723. It is a Budget
Estimate. But has any assessment been made about the per capita asset
and the asset-liability ratio? What is the present ratio? Whether it is
increasing or decreasing.

SHRI P. CHIDAMBARAM: Sir, | can't give any answer on the per capita
asset of an Indian. That's what you are asking."s‘in@ve no answer to the
per capita asset of an Indian. For the first time, in this year's Budget
papers, we have tried to present a partially complete value of the assets
of the Central Government. | have no information about the per capita
asset of an Indian.

SHRI C. RAMACHANDRAIAH: But have any efforts been made to
assess it? When an assessment regarding liability can be made, why not
for assets?

SHRI P. CHIDAMBARAM: Sir, liability is simply obtained by dividing
the total debt by population. It's very simple.
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SHRI MOINUL HASSAN: Sir, through you, | would like to ask the
Finance Minister that he has provided a figure which is combined figure
of the Central Government and the Governments of States. | would like
to know from the hon. Minister; Is it possible to provide a separate figure
of the debt burden, Government of India and State Government-wise?

SHRI P. CHIDAMBARAM: Sir, it is possible. It is a longish answer. |
will send the particulars to you. It is possible to give separately for the
Government of India and each State Government.

SHRI YASHWANT SINHA: Thank you, Sir. We are happy to hear that
the debt burden is not out of control and sustainable. The Finance Minister,
Sir, has recently gone on record to justify the two-rupee per kilo rice
programme in Tamil Nadu. In view of the sustainability of the debt profile,
would the Finance Minister extend this scheme throughout the country?

SHRI P. CHIDAMBARAM: Sir, this does not arise. Neither does it arise
out of this question nor does it arise out of the business of the Government
of India. The DMK manifesto made this promise to the people of Tamil
Nadu and | would urge the hon. Member to put this question to the Chief
Minister of Tamil Nadu as to how he will implement it.

SHRI YASHWANT SINHA: No, Sir, he justified it. He said it is
sustainable. It is a very relevant question. How can he get out of it? Sir,
he has gone on record to justify it. If he had not spoken, | would have
asked the Chief Minister of Tamil Nadu. ...(Interruptions)...

SHRIMATI BRINDA KARAT: Sir, it is a very relevant question.
...(Interruptions)...

DR. MURLI MANOHAB JOSHI: Sir, he is a partner in the Tamil Nadu
Government.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Their question is: Are you a party to this sort of
theory? ...(Interruptions)...

SHRI P. CHIDAMBARAM: Sir, this does not arise out of this question.
But if you direct me, | will try to answer.

ot wvmafa: ST

SHRIP. CHIDAMBARAM: Sir, the pointis this. | said, there is a promise
made by a political party in its election manifesto. | was asked the question:
Is it feasible in Tamil Nadu? | said, in my view, having regard to the
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resources of the Tamil Nadu Government and its capacity to raise
additional resources and having regard to the felt needs of the people of
Tamil Naduy, it is possible to implement it, it is feasible to implement it, in
Tamil Nadu. ...(Interruptions)...

SHRIMATI BRINDA KARAT: Sir, my question is that the country locks
to Mr. P. Chidambaram not only as an M.P. elected from Tamil Nadu, but
also as the Finance Minister. So, the words of Mr. Chidambaram have
carried a great deal of weight, which is, of course, a very good thing.
However, when he speaks a particular language in Tamil Nadu, and when
- he is linking the Central Government finances to the FRBM, my question
is: Why is it not possible for the Central Government to implement the
assurances given by the Finance Minister to the people of Tamil Nadu?
That is the question. | would also like to know whether this money would
be given. Since the Finance Minister is not at all concerned about
borrowing, not at all concerned about debt, why not get money for rice at
2 rupees a kilo for the poor?

SHRI P. CHIDAMBARAM: Sir, | am glad that my learned friend thinks
that my words carry weight. Sir, | am concerned about borrowings. This
question is about the sustainability of India's debt, and my answer is, we
are at a sustainable level. What did | say in Tamil Nadu? | said, and |
repeat, having regard to the finances of the Tamil Nadu and the felt needs
of the Tamil people, it is feasible to implement the promise. | gave no
assurance that | will implement the promise. | said, it is feasible for the
Government of the State to implement the promise. It was for the State
Government to decide what is required by their people. Our priorities are
different....(Interruptions)...

it AR fig wed: § FE @ 9 L (FEud)...

SHRI P. CHIDAMBARAM: Just a moment please. What is the pointin
interrupting me? Our priorities are spelt out in the Budget speech, in the
President's Address, and in various pronouncements of the Prime Minister.
Our priorities are the NREGP Act, the Sarva Shiksha Abhiyan, the mid-
day meal scheme, the rural electrification programme, drinking water
programme and rural health mission. These are our priorities for which
we allocate money. The State Governments have different priorities, and
each State Government is, therefore, entitied to decide what their priorities
are, and | don't think you should ask the Finance Minister of india 'why
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are you not extending a scheme of one State to every other State?' Each
State has got different schemes, based on the felt needs of that State.
Are our priorities wrong? | believe, our priorities are right, and the
Parliament has approved our priorities, the Parliament has approved our
Expenditure Budget.

SHRIMATI BRINDA KARAT: Sir, rice at two rupees a kilo is everyone's
priority.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Next question 442.

SHRI YASHWANT SINHA: Sir, we are asking a simple question, and
we want a simple answer....(Interruptions)... You are giving too simple an
answerl!

Rationalisation of Tariff regime

442. SHRIHARISH RAWAT:
SHRI SANTOSH BAGRODIA:t

Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that for several product lines, the existing tariff
regime results in higher import duty rate on raw materials/intermediates
than on finished products, thereby discouraging value addition by domestic
manufacturers;

(b) whether the Ministry have a list of all product lines, which face
inverted duty structure;

(c) what action is proposed to rationalize the tariff regime to address
this anomaly; and

-(d) whether Government propose to do away with Early Harvest List in
Regional Trading Agreements (RTAs) as the Early Harvest List of goods
in RTAs create inverted duty structure?

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE (SHRI P. CHIDAMBARAM): (a) to (d)
A statement is placed on the Table of the House.
Statement

(a) Under the existing customs duty structure, there are instances
. when customs duty on the finished product is lower than the duty on its

T The question was actually asked on the fioor of the House by Shri Santosh Bagrodia.
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